Introduced by: Date: Action: Vote: Legislative Committee 02/15/05 Adopted 7 Yes, 0 No, 2 Absent

## KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH RESOLUTION 2005-017

## A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEDERAL LEGISLATIVE AND FUNDING PRIORITIES FOR THE YEAR 2005 (FISCAL YEAR 2006)

- WHEREAS, the Kenai Peninsula Borough Assembly has conducted public hearings and sought input from various boards and commissions regarding the borough's capital needs; and
- WHEREAS, in consideration of the requests brought forth from the public and the administration, the Assembly has compiled its list of federal legislative and funding priorities for Fiscal Year 2005;

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

- **SECTION 1.** That the legislative priorities and requests for federal funding of capital projects for Fiscal Year 2006, as shown in the document entitled "Kenai Peninsula Borough 2005 Federal Priorities" on file in the Clerk's Office, are hereby adopted.
- **SECTION 2.** That the transportation priorities for Fiscal Year 2006, as shown in the document entitled "Kenai Peninsula Borough 2005 Federal Transportation Priorities" on file in the Clerk's Office, are hereby adopted.
- **SECTION 3.** That a copy of this resolution and accompanying priority lists shall be provided to the Kenai Peninsula Borough's congressional delegation.
- SECTION 4. That this resolution becomes effective immediately upon its adoption.

ADOPTED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH THIS 15TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2005.

Gary Superman, Assembly President ATTEST: ENINSULA Linda S. Murphy, Borough C læk ENA N 7964 Resolution 2005-017 Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska Page 1 of 1